

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Nos. 04-16688 & 04-16720

BETTY DUKES, PATRICIA SURGESON, CLEO PAGE, DEBORAH GUNTER,
KAREN WILLIAMSON, CHRISTINE KWAPNOSKI, and EDITH ARANA

Plaintiffs/Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,

Defendant/Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEES AND CROSS-APPELLANTS IN
SUPPORT OF CROSS-APPEAL**

JOSEPH M. SELLERS
CHRISTINE E. WEBBER
CHARLES E. TOMPKINS, IV
JULIE GOLDSMITH REISER
COHEN, MILSTEIN, HAUSFELD &
TOLL, PLLC
1100 New York Ave., #500
Washington, D.C. 20005-3964
(202)408-4600

BRAD SELIGMAN
Counsel of Record
JOCELYN D. LARKIN
THE IMPACT FUND
125 University Avenue
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees and Cross-Appellants
(Additional Counsel Listed Inside)

IRMA D. HERRERA
DEBRA A. SMITH
EQUAL RIGHTS ADVOCATES
1663 Mission Street, Suite 250
San Francisco, CA 94103
(415) 621-0672

STEPHEN TINKLER
CHARLES FIRTH
TINKLER & FIRTH
309 Johnson Street
Santa Fe, NM 87501
(505) 982-8533

SHEILA Y. THOMAS
5260 Proctor Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618
(510) 339-3739

DEBRA GARDNER
PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
500 East Lexington Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 625-9409

STEVE STEMERMAN
ELIZABETH A. LAWRENCE
DAVIS, COWELL & BOWE, LLP
595 Market Street, Suite 1400
San Francisco, California 94105
(415) 597-7200

SHAUNA MARSHALL
HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW
200 McAllister Street
San Francisco, CA 94102
(415) 565-4685

MERIT BENNETT
MERIT BENNETT, P.C.
460 St. Michaels Drive, Suite 703
Santa Fe, NM 87505
(505) 983-9834

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
I.	Introduction	1
II.	Class Members Exposed to the Greatest Opportunities for Discrimination in Promotions Will Have No Remedy Under the District Court’s Application-Only Formula or Wal-Mart’s Individual Hearing Approach	4
III.	Wal-Mart Has No Statutory or Due Process Right to Individualized Hearings at Stage II	7
	A. Title VII Contains No Requirement that Interest in Promotions Be Demonstrated in All Cases	7
	B. Wal-Mart’s Due Process Interest in the Determination of its Aggregate Liability is Fully Accommodated in Stage I Proceedings	9
	1. Workforce Data Will Yield a More Accurate Computation of Back Pay Owed by Wal-Mart Than Would Individual Class Member Hearings	13
	2. Courts Endorsing the Use of Workforce Data to Determine Lost Earnings Have Not Required Individual Hearings	15
	C. Wal-Mart’s Proposed Individualized Stage II Process Ignores the Effect of Stage I Findings and Would Rely on Speculation	17
	1. Wal-Mart’s Defenses in Stage II Will Be Limited by the Stage I Liability Finding	18

2.	Because of Wal-Mart’s Practices, Individual Promotion Hearings Will Be Based on Rank Speculation	20
D.	At Stage II, Court in Equity May Use Any Reasonable Method of Allocation	26
IV.	Wal-Mart’s Belated Attempt to Raise Commonality Arguments Against the Certification of Promotion Claims Should be Rejected	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975)	4, 7
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997)	11
<i>Baxter v. Savannah Sugar Refining Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 437 (5th Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Carmichael v. Birmingham Saw Works</i> , 738 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Chewning v. Seaman</i> s, 26 F.E.P. 731 (D.D.C. 1979)	14
<i>Confederated Tribes of Umatilla Indian Reservation v. Bonneville Power Authority</i> , 342 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2003)	28, 30
<i>Connecticut v. Doehr</i> , 501 U.S. 1 (1991)	10
<i>Domingo v. New England Fish Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1429 (9th Cir. 1984)	10, 14, 16, 26, 27
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 640 F. Supp. 1291 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Chicago Miniature Lamp Works</i> , 668 F. Supp. 1150 (N.D. Ill. 1987)	15
<i>EEOC v. O & G Spring & Wire Forms Spec. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 1994)	14, 15, 27

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>EEOC v. Sears</i> , 628 F. Supp. 1264 (N.D. Ill. 1986)	12
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	17
<i>Hameed v. Int’l Ass’n of Bridge, Structural and Ornamental Iron Workers</i> , 637 F.2d 506 (8th Cir. 1980)	11, 19, 27
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996)	10, 28
<i>Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1997)	5, 8, 12, 16, 18, 19
<i>Jones v. American Postal Workers Union</i> , 192 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Kraszewski v. State Farm Gen. Ins. Co.</i> , No. C-70-1261 TEH, 1986 WL 11746 (N.D. Cal. July 17, 1986).....	14
<i>MacKenzie v. Sawyer</i> , 684 F.2d 62 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	5
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	8
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co. (Pettway III)</i> , 494 F.2d 211 (5th Cir. 1974)	14, 15, 27
<i>Pettway v. American Cast Iron Pipe Co. (Pettway V)</i> , 681 F.2d 1259 (11th Cir. 1982)	10, 11, 15
<i>Pitre v. Western Elec. Co.</i> , 843 F.2d 1262 (10th Cir. 1988)	11

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Rasimas v. Michigan Dept. of Mental Health</i> , 714 F.2d 614 (6th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Reed v. Lockheed</i> , 613 F.2d 757 (9th Cir. 1980)	8
<i>Segar v. Smith</i> , 738 F.2d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	11, 12, 14, 15, 26, 27
<i>Shipes v. Trinity Industries</i> , 987 F.2d 311 (5th Cir. 1993)	10, 26
<i>Stender v. Lucky Stores</i> , 803 F. Supp. 259 (N.D. Cal. 1992)	12
<i>Stewart v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 542 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1976)	10, 14, 26

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2, <i>et. seq</i>	8
---	---

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission in Support of the Plaintiffs-Appellees, Beck v. The Boeing Co.</i> , No. 01-80241 (9th Cir.) . . .	11
